The Art of Measuring.
Deutsch 3
English 9
Français 15
MEMO SENS
SE 604-MS
SE 604X-MS

7
9. Memosens-Anschlusskabel (Zubehör)
Typschlüssel
Der Aufdruck auf dem Kabeletikett bzw. Memosens-Stecker enthält
folgende Informationen:
CA/MS - 003NAA Typenbezeichnung
 Geräteanschluss
 A Aderendhülsen
 C M12-(8-Pin)-Stecker
 Ex-Zulassung
 N nein
 X ja
 Kabellänge
   Die angegebene Zahl entspricht der Länge in
Metern (003=3 m; 015=15 m usw.).
   Davon abweichend gilt für flexible Kabel:
001=1,5 m Länge und 003=2,9 m Länge.
Kabel mit Aderendhülsen – Anschlussbelegung:
Hilfsenergie +
RS485 (A)
RS485 (B)
Hilfsenergie – (GND)
Schirm
braun
grün
gelb
weiß
transparent
9
User Manual
1. Safety Instructions
1.1. All Applications – All Sensor Variants
Hazards due to pressure, temperature, aggressive media or explo-
sive atmosphere are possible, depending on the location of use.
Therefore, the installation, operation, and servicing of the sensor
shall only be carried out by suitably trained personnel authorized by
the operating company.
1.2. Hazardous Areas – Sensors with Memosens Connector
Comply with all applicable local codes and standards for the installa-
tion of electrical equipment in hazardous locations. For orientation,
please refer to IEC 60079-14, EU directives 2014/34/EU and 1999/92/
EC (ATEX), NFPA 70 (NEC), ANSI/ISA-RP12.06.01. The electrical and
thermal parameters of the sensors must be adhered to.
Memosens Ex sensors are marked by an orange-red ring. Combined
with a model CA/MS-***X** or model CA/MS-***X**-L measuring
cable or a certified measuring cable which is identical in hardware
and function, the sensor may be connected to a suitable measuring
device, as described in the Certificates BVS 15 ATEX E141 X and IECEx
BVS 15.0114X.
 WARNING! Failure to observe this warning may result in serious
 injury. The warning symbol on the rating plate means: Read these
instructions for use, observe the Specifications, and follow the
Safety Instructions.
10
3. Dimension drawing
1. Applications
The SE 604(X)-MS conductivity sensor is a coaxially arranged 2-electrode sensor
made of stainless steel. It has a large measuring range from ultrapure water to
500 µS/cm. The sensor provides a detachable outer electrode for simple clean-
ing. A temperature detector is integrated in the sensor. It is particularly suitable
for monitoring ultrapure water in power plants.
4. Calibration / Adjustment
Remove sensor, clean, rinse, and dry it, then immerse it in a calibration solution.
Suitable calibration solution ZU 0350 (15 µS/cm), ZU 0702 (147 µS/cm). Perform
a product calibration if the sensor can or shall not be removed. Observe instruc-
tion manual of meter. The cell constant of the sensor can be certified by the
manufacturer (ZU 0320). For that purpose, you must send in the sensor.
1 O-ring (FKM, 30 x 4)
2 Detachable outer electrode
3 Memosens cap
2. Package contents
- SE 604 (X) Memosens® conductivity sensor
- Instructions for use
- Quality certificate

The markings on the cable label or on the Memosens connector include
the  following information:
CA/MS - 003NAA Model designation
 Device connection
 A Ferrules
 C M12 (8-pin) connector
 Ex approval
 N No
 X Yes
 Cable length
   The indicated number corresponds to the
length in meters (003=3 m; 015=15 m etc.).
   For flexible cables, the assignment is as follows:
001=1.5 m length and 003=2.9 m length.
9. Memosens Measuring Cable (Accessory)
15
Manuel utilisateur
1. Consignes de sécurité
1.1. Toutes les applications – toutes les variantes de sonde
En fonction du lieu d’utilisation, des risques liés à la pression, la tempéra-
ture, les milieux agressifs ou les atmosphères explosibles sont possibles.
L’installation, l’exploitation et l’entretien de l’électrode doivent par consé-
quent uniquement être réalisés par le personnel qualifié et autorisé par l’ex-
ploitant de l’installation.
1.2. Zones Ex – Sondes avec tête enfichable Memosens
Respecter les dispositions et normes relatives aux installations électriques
dans des zones à atmosphère explosible applicables au lieu d’installation.
À titre informatif, voir IEC 60079-14, les directives européennes 2014/34/UE
et 1999/92/CE (ATEX), NFPA 70 (NEC), ANSI/ISA-RP12.06.01.
Les grandeurs électriques et thermiques des sondes doivent être respec-
tées.
Les sondes Memosens Ex sont pourvues d’un anneau rouge/orange.
La sonde, lorsqu’elle est utilisée avec un câble de mesure CA/MS-***X** ou
CA/MS-***X**-L ou un câble de mesure agréé et équivalent du point de
vue matériel et fonctionnel, doit être raccordée à un appareil de mesure
adapté, tel que spécifié dans les certificats BVS 15 ATEX E141 X et IECEx
BVS 15.0114X.
 AVERTISSEMENT ! Danger en cas de non respect des consignes !
Le symbole d’avertissement sur la plaque signalétique signifie :Lire ce
manuel utilisateur, tenir compte des caractéristiques techniques et
respecter les consignes de sécurité.
16
3. Dessin coté
1. Domaines d'application
Le capteur de conductivité SE 604(X)-MS est un capteur à deux électrodes en
acier inoxydable, à géométrie coaxiale, avec une grande plage de mesure d'eau
ultra-pure jusqu'à 500 µS/cm. Il dispose d'une électrode externe remplaçable
pour un nettoyage facile. Une sonde de température est intégrée au capteur.
Tout à fait adapté au contrôle de l'eau ultra-pure en centrale électrique.
4. Calibrage / Ajustage
Enlever le capteur, le nettoyer, le rincer et le sécher avant de le plonger dans
la solution de calibrage. Solution de calibrage appropriée ZU 0350 (15 µS/cm),
ZU 0702 (147 µS/cm). Effectuer un calibrage du produit si le capteur ne doit
pas être démonté ou ne peut pas l'être. Observer le mode d'emploi de l'appa-
reil de mesure. La constante de cellule du capteur peut être certifiée en usine
(ZU 0320). Il faut dans ce cas expédier le capteur.
1 Joint torique (FKM, 30 x 4)
2 Electrode externe dévissable
3 Tête Memosens
2. Fournitures
- Capteur de conductivité SE 604 (X) Memosens®
- Mode d'emploi